Resolution authorizing the Police Department to procure a Tactical Incident Response Vehicle and release of funds.

AMENDED RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Police Department is authorized to purchase a Tactical Incident Response Vehicle as part of the 2014 – 2018 Capital Improvement Budget adopted by the Common Council on November 14, 2013, resolution file #13-025613-0633; and

WHEREAS, the responsible bid from Pischke Motors of West Salem meets specifications and needs for the Police Department and is under the budgeted amount of \$80,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the Police Department's current Tactical Incident Response Vehicle is no longer running, nor affordably serviceable, and it has been deadlined.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that it hereby approves the release of funds to procure the Tactical Incident Response Vehicle from Pischke Motors of West Salem in the amount of <u>up to</u> \$80,000.00 to purchase said vehicle and necessary upfitting aftermarket equipment.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Police Chief, with approval of the Board of Public Works, is authorized to accept the responsible bid from Pischke Motors in accordance with the attached report of Gary Thurk, Purchasing buyer, dated April 29, 2014, and enter into a purchase agreement for said vehicle.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Police Chief and the Director of Finance are authorized to take any and all steps necessary to effectuate this resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute any and all documents in connection with the same.